The policy to manage foreign currency risk has been followed by the Group since prior years and is considered to
be effective.

Summary of exposure

US$ denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Hong Kong dollars at the closing rates, are as
follows:

Group Company
2011 2010 2011 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss — 77,626 — —
Cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank
  deposits 5,602 63,062 4,354 —
Other payables (93,114) (63,233) (6,986) —
Finance from third parties (2,543,762) (2,834,233) — —
Bank and other borrowings (418,241) — (191,081) —

Net exposure arising from recognised
  financial assets and financial liabilities (3,049,515) (2,756,778) (193,713) —

129

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2011

44.	Financial risk management and fair value measurements (Continued)

44.2	Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrate the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s loss for the year and accumulated
losses in regards to a 0.5% (2010: 0.5%) strengthening/(weakening) of US$ against RMB at the reporting date
and that all other variables in particular interest rates remain constant.

Group

2011 2010
Changes

in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss for
the year

(Decrease)/
Increase

in equity

Changes
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss for
the year

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

US$/RMB +0.5% (15,248) (15,248) +0.5% (13,784) (13,784)
-0.5% 15,248 15,248 -0.5% 13,784 13,784

Company

2011 2010
Changes

in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss for
the year

(Decrease)/
Increase

in equity

Changes
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Increase)/
Decrease in

loss for
the year

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

US$/RMB +0.5% (969) (969) +0.5% — —
-0.5% 969 969 -0.5% — —

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange
rates over the period until the next annual reporting date.

44.3	Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of interest rate changes on interest bearing bank
and other borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits carrying interests at variable rates.
Bank and other borrowings, cash and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits carried at variable rates expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group will review whether bank and other borrowings bearing fixed